EIGHTH KOSRAE STATE LEGISLATURE

FIFTEENTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2005

L.R. NO. 8-14

A RESOLUTION

Expressing the Kosrae State Legislature's endorsement of the 2004 Kosrae Tourism Master Plan: An Operations Plan to Increase Visitors as an official tourism planning document for the State of Kosrae.

Whereas, on August 30, 2003, Redda Pacific Group, a Guam-based Consulting 1 2 Firm, was awarded a contract to develop a tourism master plan for the State of Kosrae; Whereas, the goal of the project is to establish a plan to serve as the overall 3 4 guiding document for tourism marketing and development in the State of Kosrae; Whereas, in March 2004, Redda Group met with and briefed members of the 5 Kosrae State Legislature on significant features of its proposed Tourism Master Plan; 6 7 Whereas, on June 7, 2004, Redda Pacific Group submitted, after extensive review 8 and collaboration with officials of the Kosrae Visitor Bureau, its final draft of the Kosrae

9 Tourism Master Plan;

Whereas, this Tourism Master Plan incorporates other recent Kosrae tourism
 planning documents and focuses specifically on an operational plan to increase visitors to
 Kosrae;

Whereas, said Tourism Master Plan must be officially adopted by the Kosrae State
Legislature to guide future legislations and other State action; now and therefore

Be it resolved, that the Kosrae State Legislature adopts the 2004 Kosrae Tourism
 Master Plan; and

Be it further resolved, that certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the
Honorable Rensley A. Sigrah, Governor of the State of Kosrae and Mr. Norinston L. Joe,
Chairman of the KVB Board of Directors.

20

21

 $\begin{array}{c} 22\\ 23 \end{array} \quad \text{Date} \left(\frac{12}{19} \right) = 0 \end{array}$

Introduced by Ølbson T. Siba